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July 5, 1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Subject: SP78-297 - Hawaii Island Humane 
Society, SPCA 

In reference to our letter to you dated May 17, 
1978, enclosed is a copy of the Decision and Order 
on SP78-297 forpur information and records. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Encl. 
cc: Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition 
for Special Permit of the SP78-297 
Hawaii Humane Society, SPCA HAWAII HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 

Th is is fo- ce-rtify_-thatJ tliis is il tnre ,ind correct copy of the 
Decision a-ncfOrcfer on file in 1:1e oVice of the State Land Use 
Com mission, Honolulu, H.1w.:i:i 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of ) SP 78-297 
the Petition for Special ) 
Permit of the Hawaii ) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS 
Humane Society, SPCA ) OF LAW, AND DECISION AND ORDER _______________) 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS 
OF LAW, AND DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii 

having duly considered the entire record in the above­

entitled matter , makes the following findings of fact, 

conclusions of law, decision and order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petitioner is requesting a special permit 

to allow the addition of animal kennels and a garage to the 

existing Humane Society facility, and to also legitimize the 

present Humane Society use on 2.8 acres of land situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Keaau, 

Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-3:74. 

2. The subject property is the site of the 

Keaau Animal Shelter located along the east side of the 

Keaau-Pahoa Road, approximately 1.5 miles from Keaau town. 

On the left of the shelter is the Keaau Solid Waste 

Transfer Station, and on theright is a building used 

for bee-keeping and honey processing. 

3. The subject property presently contains an 

office, parking area, eleven (11) dog kennels and a 

cattery. The Petitioner intends to add six (6) more 

kennels and a thirty (30) foot wide garage facility. 
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4. The existing dog kennels and office on the 

subject property were originally established by the Hawaii 

Island Humane Society during 1973. 

5. The Hawaii Island Humane Society is a non­

profit organization dedicated to the prevention of cruelty 

to animals. The Humane Society is under contract to the 

County of Hawaii to perform ''pound duties" for East .Hawaii, 

including the districts of Hilo, Hamakua, Puna, and Volcano. 

6. In 1977, 6,376 animals were sheltered at the 

Hawaii Island Humane Society facility accounting for the 

need for additional kennel space. 

7. The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land 

Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates the area as 

orchard. The property is presently zoned Agricultural 

10-acre (A-lOa). 

8. The Land Study Bureau's overall master 

productivity soil rating for agricultural use is Class E 

or very poor for the subject property. The subject 

property is not classified as Agricultural Lands of 

Importance to the State of Hawaii by the Department of 

Agriculture. 

9. The County Department of Water Supply noted 

that water is available to the subject site from the 8-

inch waterline along Keaau-Pahoa Road. 

10. Fire and police protection are available 

from the Keaau Town Station. 

11. The subject property contains lands which 

consist of Pahoehoe lava with no soil covering and no 

agricultural uses have as yet been established. 
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12. The State Department of Transportation, 

Hawaii Electric Light Company, Inc., Department of 

Research and Development, Fire Department, Department 

of Public Works, State Department of Agriculture, Police 

Department, and Department of Health had no objections 

to the permit request . 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1 . ''Unusual and reasonable" uses other than 

those which are permitted in a rural district may be 

permitted by special permit pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, 

and State Land Use Commission District Regulation , Part V. 

2 . The use described in the special permit is 

not contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished 

by the Land Use Law and Regulations . 

3 . The desired use will not adversely affect 

surrounding property . 

4 . The petitioned use will not unreasonably 

burden public 2 ·cncies to p rovide roads and streets, 

sewers, water , drainage and school improvements, and 

police and fire protections . 

5. Unusual conditions, trends and needs have 

arisen since the district boundaries and regulations 

were established . 

6 . The use described in the petition is an 

unusual and reasonable use pursuant to HRS Chapter 205- 6 

and State Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 
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DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

That Special Permit Number 78-297 to allow the 

addition of kennels and a garage, and to legitimize the 

already existing Hawaii County Humane Society use on 2.8 

acres of land situate at the State Land Use Agricultural 

District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-3~14, is 

approved subject to the following conditions: 

1. That construction of the kennels shall commence 

within one (1) year from the date of receipt of the final 

plan approval and shall be completed within two (2) years 

thereafter. 

2. That the Petitioner comply with State 

Department of Health requirements. 

3. That all other applicable rules and regulations 

shall be complied with. 

4. That should any of the foregoing conditions 

not be complied with, the special permit may be deemed 

null and void. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, 3, 111!/h 
~)

C.W. DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 
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Member 

«~-~~~✓-r 
~SEI MIYASATO 

Commissioner and Member 

G&ni::~ 
Commissioner and Member 

CAROL WHITESELL 
Commis(/oner and Member 

; 

and Member 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition ) 
for Special Permit of Hawaii Island) SP78-297 - HAWAII 
Humane Society, SPCA ) ISLAND HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Commission's Decision and Order was served upon the 

following: 

Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Mrs. Amy Gamble Lennon, President 
Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 
SR 16-870 
Keaau, Hawaii 96749 

Dated: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 5tJ: day of July, 1978. 



May 17, 1978 

Mrs. Amy Gamble Lannon, President 
Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 
SR 16-870 
Keaau, Hawaii 96749 

Dear Mrs. Lannon: 

The original of the attached letter is on file 
in the office of the Hawaii County Planning Department, 
25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii. 

Please be advised that failure to comply with any 
of the delineated conditions of approval, particularly 
those relating to time, shall be reason for termination 
of the Special Permit. The Land Use Commission will not 
consider any request for time extension which is filed 
after the stipulated commencement or expiration dates. 

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed 
for your information. The Land Use Commission's Decision 
and Order on SP78-297 will be forwarded to you at a later 
date. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

GYF: jy 
Encls. 



May 17, 1978 

Hawaii Planning Commission 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 

At its meeting on May 11, 1978, the Land Use 
Commission voted to approve a Special Permit request by
Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA, Hawaii (SP78-297) to 
allow the addition of kennels and a garage, and to legiti­
mize the existing Humane Society use on 2.8 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-3: 74. 

Approval of this Special Permit is subject to the 
conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 
Please be advised that the petitioner's failure to comply 
with any of the delineated conditions of approval, parti­
cularly those relating to time, shall be reason for 
termination of the Special Permit. The Land Use Commission 
will not consider any request for time extension which is 
filed after the stipulated commencement or expiration dates. 

A copy of the staff memorandum is herewith enclosed 
for your information. The Land Use Commission's Decision 
and Order on SP78-297 will be forwarded to you at a later 
date. 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTA.~! 
Executive Officer 

GYF:jy 
Encl. 
cc: Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 



May 17, 1978 

Department of Planning and 
Economic Development

State of Hawaii 
250 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Attention: Mr. Hideto Kono, Director 

Gentlemen: 

At its meeting on May 11, 1978, the Land Use 
Commission voted to approve a Special Permit request by 
Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA, Hawaii (SP78-297) to 
allow the addition of kennels and a garage, and to legiti­
mize the existing Humane Society use on 2.8 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-3: 74. Approval 
of this Special Permit is subject to the conditions imposed 
by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 

Please note that a copy of the Land Use Commission's 
Decision and Order on this matter is on file at the 
Commission's office. 

GYF: jy 
Encl. 
cc: Department of Taxation, Hawaii 

Tax Maps Recorder, Dept. of Taxation 
Property Technical Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Real Property Tax Assessor, Dept. of Taxation 
Office of Environmental Quality Control 
Division of Land Management, DLNR 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minuues of Meeting 

Senate Conference Room 5 
State Capitol 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

May 11, 1978 - 10:00 a . m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT : Charles Duke, Chai r man 
Shinichi Nakagawa , Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Edward Yanai 
Ge orge Pascua 
Carol Whitesell 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT: Mitsuo Oura 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Allan Kawada , Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporte r 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

Upon motion by Commissioner Pascua , seconded by Commissioner 
Miyasato, it was unanimously agreed to rearrange the order of the 
agenda to consider the election of officers as the first item . 

Acting Chairman Duke relinquished the Chair to the Executive 
Officer, who called for nominations for the office of Chairman. 

Commissioner Machado nominated Vice Chairman Duke for the 
office of Chairman of the Land Use Commission . Since there were 
no other nominations, Vice Chairman Duke was elected Chairman . 

Chairman Duke opened the floor for nominations for the 
office of Vice Chairman . 

Commissioner Whitesell nominated Commissioner Nakagawa for 
the office . Commissioner Nakagawa nominated Commissioner Carras ; 
however , Commissioner Carras declined the nomination . Commissioner 
Pascua moved to close the nominations, which was seconded by 
Commissioner Machado and carried. 

Chairman Duke declared that Commissioner Nakagawa was unani­

mously elected as Vice Chairman of the Commission. 



At the Chairman's requeqt, ~r. Bush, representing the peti­
tioner, offered a detailed account of the reasons for the motion~ . 
It was brought out that the request to develop the mauka area first 
was really· an operational matter to eliminate the nuisance and 
hazards which could be created by the trafficking of cane haul 
trucks through the makai area. 

For the record, it was stated by the Executive Officer that 
both the Hawaii County Planning Department and DPED had not voiced 
any objections to the request by Honokaa Sugar Company. 

Commissioner Carras moved to grant the motion to amend the 
conditions in the De cision and Order, reque ste d by Honokaa Sugar 
Company, which was seconded by Commissioner Pa scua and carried 
unanimously. 

SP76-251 - MANFRED B. CIESLIK 
EXTENSION OF TIME REQUEST 

Mr. Yasui noted a correction in the staff r e port; i.e . 
"billiard use" described as a facility within the bowling center 
on page 1, paragraph 3, in the staff report should be deleted . 
A r e sume of the report was also pre s e nted. 

Chairman Duke noted for the r e cord that the Commission had 
been advised by the Deputy Attorney General that when a time 
condition on a Special Permit expires--legally, the permit 
becomes null and void . However , since the legal opinion had 
only been r e nde red today, Chairman Duke did not feel the Commis­
sion should make an example of the subject Special Permit . 
Instead, he directed staff to notify all county planning commis­
sions and planning departments that the Land Use Commission, in 
the future, will strictly enforce the time conditions stipulated 
in approving Special Permits, and in case of non-compliance with 
the time conditions, the Special Permit will automatically become 
null and void. Moreover, Chairman Duke stated that the responsi­
bility for monitoring compliance of conditions imposed in 
Special Permits should lie withthe county. 

Commissioner Carras moved that the time extension request/approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Pascua and 
nanimously carried . 

78-29 7 - HAWAII ISLAND HUMANE SOCIETY 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE ADDITION OF KENNELS AND A GARAGE , 
AND TO LEGITIMIZE THE EXISTING HUMANE SOCIETY USE AT KEAAU, PUNA, 
HAWAII 

Mr . Yasui presented a resume of the subject request and 
pointed out the location of the property. 

-4-
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Commissioner Carras moved to approve the Special Permit, 
which was seconded by Co.IT).ITiissioner Pascua and carried. 

SP78-298 - SUISAN COMPANX, LIMITED 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A FRUIT PROCESSING 
PLANT WITH RETAIL SALES FACILITIES AT PANAEWA FARM LOTS, WAIAKEA, 
SOUTH HILO, HAWAII 

Mr. Yasui reported on the significant aspects of the pro­
posed use being r e quested under this Special Permit. 

Discussion centered around the time period for the effective 
date of the Special Permit and the completion of the structures. 

Commissioner Carras moved that the Special Permit be approved, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. It was seconded by Commissioner Whitesell and the 
motion was carried. 

2:00 p.m. 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of January 17, 1978, January 18, 1978 and 
January 19, 1978 were approved as circulated. 

MEETING SCHEDULE 

The tentative meeting schedule was discussed. It was agreed 
that the next meeting of the Commission will be held on Kauai 
on May 25, 1978. 

-5-



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP78-297 - Hawaii Island 
ITEM ___ __ __ DATE_ __,,M~a~y,_A1~1~,'----'1~9~7.LJ,Ls_______ H_uma_n~e_S_o_c_i_·_e_t~Y~,_S_P_C_A 

Senate Conf. Rm. 5 10:00 a.m.PLACE TIME 
State Capitol ---------------

YANAI, 

NAME 

EDWARD 

CARRAS, JAMES 

PASCUA, GEORGE R. 

WHITESELL, CAROL 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI 

Cu.Kl-I., 1VJ..1TSuu 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 

MACHADO, COLETTE 

DUKE, CHARLES 

YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

'{. 
-

X 

X 

X 
~ 

-

i 
x:: 
X 

Comments: 
I move that we approve the Special Permit, subject to 
the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

April 28, 1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr . Fuke : 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Ple~/e note that petitions 
7;;78-297 - Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 

SP78-298 - Suisan Company, Limited 

will be acted on at that time . 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office . 

Very trqly-yours, 

///~ j / - ·7', .,.---/\.~~ -~ , ,· J-.-'°, L,.....- , . 
_, ; ·-L---,, .• 

~' _. ,( 

✓ /) GORDAN IFiJRUTANI 
1 / Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

April 28, 1978 

Mrs. Amy Gamble Lannon, President 
Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 
SR 16-870 
Keaau, Hawaii 96749 

Dear Mrs. Lannon: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting . 

Please note that petition 

SP78-297 - Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly-yours, 

~; , , ,,:___ ·7' A~ - ~ - --f_ 
/ ,-· ,. / -- L _,;,. . _ ,./· ~/ 

L /:' GORDAN 1FURUTANI 
1 / Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME, & PLACE 

May 11, 1978 - 10:00 a.m. 
Senate Conference Room 5 

Second Floor 
State Capitol 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

AGENDA 

I. ACTION 

1. A76-418 - Moana Corporation 

Motion to Amend Conditions in Decision a nd Order 

2. A75-404 - Honokaa Sugar Company 

Motion to Amend Conditions in Decision a nd Order 

3. SP 76-251 - Manfred B. Cieslik - Extension of Time Request 

To allow a one year time extension to commence construction 
of a bowling center fac i lity on approximately three (3) 
acres of land situated within the Stat e Land ~se Agricultural 

/ District at Keahuolu, North Kona, Hawaii. 

/ 4. SP78-297 - Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 

To allow the additi on of kennels and a garage, and to 
legitimize the existing Humane Society use on 2.8 acres of 
land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 

5. SP78-298 - Suisan Company, Limited 

To allow the establishment of a fruit processing plant with 
retail sales facilities on approximately 2.8 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 
Panaewa Farm Lots, 2nd Series, Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes 

4/ 28 / 78 - A COPY OF THI S AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND 
ORGANIZATIONS ON THE ATTACHED MAILI NG LISTS: 

1 . STATEWI DE 2. KAUAI 3 . HAWAII I 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission DATE: May 11, 1978 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP78-297 - Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 

The petitioner, Hawaii Island Humane Society, is 
requesting a Special Permit to allow the addition of kennels 
and a garage, and to legitimize the existing Humane Society use 
on 2.8 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-3: 74. 
The subject property is the site of the Keaau Animal Shelter 
located along the east side of the Keaau-Pahoa Road, approxi­
mately 1.5 miles from Keaau Town. 

The subject property presently contains an office, 
parking area, eleven (11) dogs kennels and a cattery. The 
petitioner proposes to add six (6) more kennels and a thirty 
(30)-foot wide garage to the facility. 

The existing dog kennel and office use of the subject 
property was originally approved by the County of Hawaii in 
1973 and subsequently established by the Hawaii Island Humane 
Society during that same year. At that time, the Humane Society's 
kennels and office were deemed a permitted use within the 
Agricultural District under the definition of "animal husbandry". 

Subsequently, the Hawaii Island Humane Society submitted 
plans for additional kennels and a garage at the existing facility. 
However, the County Planning Director, in a letter dated 
December 6, 1977, stated that the kennel was not a permiss i ble 
use within the Agricultural District and that a Special Permit 
would be required. To remove all doubt as to the legitimacy of 
the kennel use 0f the subject property, a Special Permit is 
being required. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has in part 
stated the following: 

"The Hawaii Island Humane Society would like to request 
permission to expand their present facilities. The 
expansion would include four additional kennels, two 
large kennels and an open-sided garage area. This 
will be built with funds raised by the Humane Society 



through donations, contributions and fund-raising 
activities. 

"The Hawaii Island Humane Society is a non-profit 
organization dedicated to the prevention of cruelty 
to animals. Our Keaau shelter was constructed in 
1973 on 2.8 acres of land given to the Humane 
Society by the late Herbert Shipman with the 
expressed wish that it be used for kennels. At the 
shelter we provide temporary and/or permanent 
homes for unwanted, abandoned, stray, sick or 
injured animals. We are under contract to the 
County to perform pound duties for East Hawaii, 
including the districts of Hilo, Hamakua, Puna and 
Volcano. In addition the Humane Society works 
toward the education of children and adults in the 
proper care and treatment of animals. Our spay and 
Neuter incentive program encourages pet owners to 
have their animals surgically sterilized. These 
programs are made possible through donations and 
Humane Society fund-raisings. We are on call 24 hours 
each day to rescue injured or sick animals. Our 
intentions are to work through the community toward 
more humane treatment of animals. 

"The present facilities include 11 kennels, a cattery 
and office building. During the 12 months of 1977 ,. 
6,376 animals passed through the shelter. It is 
due to these numbers of animals handled that we 
find the need. for additional kennel space. 

"We would like to show in the following paragraphs 
that the use we are making of this land is, and will 
not be, contrary to the objectives of the Land Use 
Law and Regulations. 

"a) The Hawaii Island Humane Society has operated its 
Keaau Shelter since its construction in 1973 and has, 
during that time, provided a much needed service to 
the community. 

"b) We are located in a rather remote area about one 
and one-half miles from Keaau town and approxi-
mately six miles from Pahoa on the Pahoa Highway 
(H-13). On our left is the Keaau dump which is a 
twenty acre parcel with refuse containers and which 
is operated by the County. On our right are some 
buildings which are used infrequently for bee-keeping 
and honey processing. Across the highway and down 
is the newly built Girl Scout Center. We have never 
had any complaints from our neighbors. These 
operations would not be adversely affected by any 
additions we would make to our kennels. 
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"c) The additions would place no burden on public 
agencies to provide any further services such as 
roads, streets, sewage, or police protection. 

"d) To our knowledge no unusual conditions, trends, 
or needs have arisen since the district boundaries 
and regulations were established. 

"e) The land upon which the proposed use is sought 
is zoned agricultural. The parcel on which we are 
located is rocky and has no soil to speak of except 
what we have hauled in. In its natural state it 
would be considered largely unacceptable for 
agricultural use. 

"f) The proposed use will not alter the character 
of the land. The area is presently used for keeping 
dogs and has been used in this way for the past 
four years with no adverse effects whatsoever. 

"g) The fact that the Keaau shelter needs additional 
kennels can be readily observed by a visit to the 
facility on any day of the week. As previously 
mentioned, over six thousand dogs and cats were 
handled at the shelter during 1977. Our present 
kennels are always run at capacity in an effort to 
find homes for as many dogs as possible. The problem 
of overcrowding . would be alleviated by additional 
kennels. We strongly believe this use will make 
the highest and best use of the land involved for the 
public welfare . " 

The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use Pattern 
Allocation Guide Map designates the area as orchard. The property 
is presently zoned Agricultural 10-acre (A-l0a). 

Surrounding land uses include the Keaau Solid Waste 
Transfer Station, a Girl Scout facility presently under construc­
tion and vacant lands. 

The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity 
soil rating for agricultural use is Class "E" or Very Poor for 
the subject property. The subject property is not classified 
as Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii by 
the Department of Agriculture . 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. Department of Water Supply 

The County Department of Water Supply noted that water 
is available to the subject site from the 8-inch waterline along 
the Keaau-Pahoa Road. 
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2. U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service 

The Soil Conservation Service noted the following 
with regard to the subject request: 

"The Soil Survey of County of Hawaii shows this 
site is located on rLW Lava flow, pahoehoe. In 
regards to foundations for low buildings, the 
applicant should be aware of the fact that there 
is little or no soil covering the lava. Also, 
the degree of limitations for septic tank or 
filter field is severe even though they do have 
an existing cesspool on the property. 

"Apparently, no flooding problem exists at this 
property." 

All other cooperating agencies including the State 
Department of Transportation, Hawaii Electric Light Company, 
Inc., Department of Research and Development, Fire Department, 
Department of Public Works, State Department of Agriculture, 
Police Department and Department of Health had no objections 
to the permit request. 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii Planning 
Commission on February 23, 1978, two representatives of the 
petitioner were present to provide additional information 
concerning the request. No other persons provided testimony 
for or against the Special Permit. For the Commission's 
information, the February 23, 1978 hearing transcript has 
been attached. 

On March 22, 1978, the Planning Commission voted to 
recommend approval of the Special Permit to the Land Use 
Commission based on the following findings: 

"That the proposed use will not adversely affect sur­
rounding properties. Surrounding land uses include the Keaau 
Solid Waste Transfer Station and vacant lands. Given the 
nature of these uses, it is not expected that the kennel and 
animal shelter use of the subject property would adversely 
affect them. In addition, there is a Girl Scout facility 
being constructed on the opposite side of the Keaau-Pahoa Road. 
The proposed use is not expected to adversely affect the 
Girl Scout facility as the two (2) uses will be buffered from 
each other by the intervening highway. 

"That the requested use will not unreasonably burden 
public agenices to provide roads, sewers, water and drainage 
improvements, and police and fire protection. The subject 
property currently is serviced with adequate access off the 
Keaau-Pahoa Road and a 6" waterline along the road. Fire and 

police protection are available from the Keaau stations. None 
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of the cooperating agencies charged with the responsibility of 
providing these services had any objections to the subject 
request. 

"That the kennel use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and 
Regulations, which are to preserve, protect and encourage the 
development of lands in the State for those uses to which these 
lands are best suited in the interest of public health and 
welfare of the people of the State of Hawaii. The State Land 
Use Agricultural district includes land surrounded by or 
contiguous to agricultural lands and which are not suited to 
agricultural and ancillary activities by reason of topography, 
soils and other related characteristics. The land involved in 
this particular case consists of Pahoehoe lava with no soil 
covering. While this land type may be suited for particular 
kinds of agricultural activities, none have been established 
in the vicinity on this soil type. Further, in the event that 
such agricultural- use is introduced_, it is anticipated that the 
proposed use will not interfere with those agricultural opera­
tions. In addition, use of the subject area for non-agricultural 
activities is not expected to have adverse effects on the 
overall agricultural productivity of the district or region. 
The Humane Society use of the subject property provides the 
general public with a needed service as is evidenced by the 
6,000+ dogs and cats that were handled at the facility during 
1977. The use was established on the subject property in 1973, 
based on the interpretation that the permitted use of animal 
husbandry in the State Land Use Agricultural District included 
Humane Society's kennels and offices. Thus, the continued use 
of the subject property by the Humane Society will promote the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the State Land Use Law 
and Regulations as it will not reduce the agricultural utility 
of the area while providing a public benefit. 

"Further, the Humane Society use of the subject property 
will promote the General Plan Public Facility goals which states, 
'It is the goal of the County to provide public facilities that 
effectively service community needs and to continue to seek 
ways of improving public service through better and more 
functional facilities which are in keeping with environmental 
and aesthetic concerns of the community.'" 

Eor the Commission's information, the minutes of the 
March 22, 1978 meeting have been attached. 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the 
following conditions: 

"l. That construction of the kennels shall commence 
within one (1) year from the date of receipt of 
final plan approval and shall be completed within 
two (2) years thereafter. 
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"2. That the applicant comply with the State 
Department of Health requirements. 

"3. That all other applicable 
shall be complied with." 

rules and regulations 

It was further stated by the Planning Commission that: 
"Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
February 23, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA, was called to order at 4:40 p.m. 
in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, by Chairman 
William F. Mielcke. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
Lorraine R.Jitchaku J. Walsh Hanley 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano Quirino Antonio, 
Alfredo Orita representing Ex­
William J. Paris , Jr. officio Member 
Charles Sakamoto Akira Fujimoto 

David Murakami, 
Duane Kanuha, Deputy Planning Director representing Ex­
Norman Hayashi, Planner · officio Member 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner Edward Harada 
Keith Kato, Planner Corporation Counsel 

and about 2 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Item Number 5 on the agenda. Public hearing on 
the application of the Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA for a 
Special Permit to allow the addition of kennels and a garage 
and to legitimize the existing Humane Society use on 2.8 acres 
of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 
The property invovled is the site of the Kea'au Animal Shelter 
located along the east side of the Kea'au-Pahoa Road, approximately 
1.5 mile s from Kea'au, Kea'au, Puna, TMK: 1-6-03:74. 

KA'rO: (Presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Keith. Commissioners, any questions 
of the staff's background report on the application of the Hawaii 
Island Humane Society? If there are no questions on the background 
report, we'll ask the applicant or a representative of the applicant 
to come forward. 

Yes, thank you. I'll swear both of you in if you'll raise your 
right hands. Do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the 
truth on this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

LANNON: I do. 

HARTE: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Please sit down and if you ·1.-.'culd e.:1ch identify yourself 
by spP.aking your na'11e directly into the microphone. 

LANNON: I'm Mrs. 11•...-ny Lannon, and I'm president of the Hawaii 
Island Hmuane Society. 

EXHIBIT P 



CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Ms. Lannon. 

HART: I'm Maile Hart and I'm manager of the Keaau Shelter . . 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Ms. Hart. Do you have anything that you 
would like to add to the staff's background report, Mrs . Lannon, 
Ms. Hart? 

LANNON: No, I really don't. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions of the 
applicant or the representative of the applicant? Well, staff 
has done an excellent job on the background and you've waited 
very patiently here from 3 o'clock until now . All right, thank 
you. 

Members of the Commission, this is an application for a Special 
Permit. Our action today would be to receive the background 
report and conduct a public hearing . The voting will be for a 
motion to continue the public hearing or a motion to close 
the public hearing. In the event the public hearing is closed 
we will have a 15-day waiting period before we can take any 
action on 

MURAKAMI: 

the application . What 

Mr. Chairman? 

is your pleasure? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami . 

MURAKAMI: I move that the public hearing be closed. 

CHAIRMAN: 
a second? 

Thank you, Commissioner Murakami . Did I hear 

NAKANO: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Murakami and 
seconded by Commissioner Nakano that the public hearing be closed. 
All those in favor so signify by saying aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: · Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose by the same sign? Okay, ladies, the public 
hearing on your application has been closed. There is a 15-day 
waiting period before the Commission can act on the application, 
and we will advise you accordingly at which time it's going to come 
up. 

Public hearing adjourned at 4:55 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~-vv ~. VLc~ 
Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

A T T E S T : 

IJ~ 
WilliJm F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

' MINUTES 
March 22, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:00 p.m. 
in the Councilroom , County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii , with 
Chairman William F . Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F . Mielcke ABSENT : Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku Ex-officio Member 
Haruo Murakami Akira Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr . (Left at 4:47 p . m. ) 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
~ · Norman Hayashi, Planner (From 4:25 p.m.) 

Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
William Moore, Planner 

David Murakami , representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Roxanna Garcia , Assistant Corporation Counsel 

and about 7 people in attendance 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded 
by Commissioner Jitchaku that the minutes of March 8, 1978, with 
corrections on Page 5 , eighth paragraph, sentences 4 and 5 to read, 
"Mr. Larry Kurozawa said he was in favor of the proposed subdivision 
although he did have concerns for the traffic situation.", and Page 6, 
Amendment No. 1, add, "concurrently with the development of the 
first zoning increment.", and the minutes of March 9, with correction 
on page 6, sixth paragraph, change cornmi ttee to "Commission" be 
approved as circulated. Motion was c~rried. 

The Planning Director at this time gave a status reµort on the 
General Plan, Bikeway Plan, Sign Ordinance, Zoning and Subdivision 
Code, Community Development Plan and legislative bills. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of the Hawaii Island Humane -Society, 
HAWAII ISLAND SPCA for a Special Permit to allow the addition 
HUMANE SOCIETY, of kennels and a garage and to legitimize the 
SPCA existing Humane Society use on 2.8 acres of 
KEA rAU," PUNA land situated within the State Land Use Agri­

cultural District. The property involved is 



the site of the Kea'au Animal Shelter located along the east side 
of the Kea'au-Pahoa Road, approximately 1.5 miles from Kea'au, 
Kea'au, Puna, TMK : 1-6-03:74. 

Staff presented background information and recommendation for approvaJ 
with conditions on file. 

The applicant's representative, Ms. Maile Hart, said that they will 
be able to comply with the conditions as outlined by the staff. 

It was moved by Commissioner Jitchaku and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A roll call 
vote was taken and motion carried with eight ayes. 

VARIANCE Application of Mitsuo Enomoto for a variance to 
MITSUO ENOMOTO allow the construction of a second dwelling on 
WAIAKEA , SOUTH a 19,326-square foot lot situated within the 
HILO Single Family Residential - 10,000 square foot 

(RS-10) zoned district. The property involved 
is located along the Puna side of Mohouli Street, approximately 
60~ feet makai of Komohana Street, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-
24:44. 

Staff stated that they were still recommending denial. 

Commissioner Paris clarified that the intent of his March 8, 1978, 
motion was to defer this application until there was a full nine­
member commission appointed. 

Commissioner Murakami recommended approval of the variance request 
as the granting of the variance will not be inconsistent with the 
general purpose of the single family residential zoned district nor 
the intent and purpose of the Zoning Code, the absence of only 674 
square feet is quite negligible, the amount of deviation will not 
violate the spirit and general purpose of the density requirement 
of the affected zone district, a precedent has already been set , 
there are smaller sized lots in the area, it will not be detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to improvements or property right: 
since the area is adequately provided with all essential infrastruc­
tures, and that the subject property has adequate land area to 
accommodate two houses and still meet other requirements such as 
setback and distance between buildings. 

It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and seconded by Commissioner 
Hanley that the application be approved with the following condition 
(1) that the proposed dwelling be constructed within three-~ears 
from the effective date of the Variance Permit, (2) the driveway 
shall be located on the mauka side of the property, (3) the dwelling 
shall meet the minimum setback and distance between buildir1g require 
ments;' and (4) all other applicable rules and regulations shall be 
complied with. A roll call vote was taken and motion did not carry 
with three ayes (Commissioners Murakami, Hanley and Jitchaku) and 
five noes (Commissioners Nakano, Orita, Paris, Sakamoto and 
Chairman Mielcke). Commissioner Jitchaku stated her reasons for 
voting for approval were (1) feels there is enough· buildable area, 
(2) - voted for other variances, and (3) feels there will be no 
additional burden on public facilities in the area. 
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COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

tANO US! CCl-f'fl s, 
STAT£ DF HAWA1,'0N 

PLANNING DEPARTMEN1Af1 JI I 
25 

Pf-f, 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT.MATAYlt. 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

April 10 , 19 78 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street 
Suite 1795 · 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Hawaii Island Humane 

Society, SPCA 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings 
of the County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the addition of 
kennels and a garage and to legitimize the existing Humane 
Society use on 2.8 acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District in Kea'au, Puna, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key 1-6-03:74. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public 
hearing held on February 23, 1978 in the Council Room, 
County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject 
request. The Commission on March 22, 1978, voted to recommend 
the approval of the special permit to the Land Use Commission 
based on the following findings: 

That the proposed use will not adversely affect sur­
rounding properties. Surrounding land uses include the 
Keaau Solid Waste Transfer Station and vacant lands. Given 
the nature of these uses, it is not expected that the kennel 
and animal shelter use of the subject property would adversely 
affect them. In addition, there is a Girl Scout facility being 
constructed on the opposite side of the Keaau-Pahoa Road. 
The proposed use is not expected to adversely affect the 
Girl Scout facility as the two (2) uses will be buffered from 
each other by the intervening highway. 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 2 

That the requested use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide roads, sewers, water and drainage 
improvements, and police and fire protection. The subject 
property currently is serviced with adequate access off the 

6 11Keaau-Pahoa Road and a waterline along the road. Fire 
and police protection are available from the Keaau stations. 
None of the cooperating agencies charged with the respon­
sibility of providing these services had any objections to 
the subject request~ 

That the kennel use will not be contrary to the objectives 
sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations, 
which are to preserve, protect and encourage the development 
of lands in the State for those uses to which these lands are 
best suited in the interest of public health and welfare of 
the people of the State of Hawaii. The State Land Use Agri­
cultural district includes land surrounded by or contiguous 
to agricultural lands and which are not suited to agricultural 
and ancillary activities by reason of topography, soils and 
other related characteristics. The land involved in this 
particular case consists of Pahoehoe lava with no soil covering. 
While this land type may be suited for particular kinds of 
agricultural activities, none have been established in the 
vicinity on this soil type. Further, in the event that such 
agricultural use is introduced, it is anticipated that the 
proposed use will not interfere with those agricultural opera­
tions. In addition, use of the subject area for non-agricultural 
activities is not expected to have adverse effects on the overall 
agricultural productivity of the district or region. The 
Humane Society use of the subject property provides the general 
public with a needed service as is evidenced by the 6,000+ dogs 
and cats that were handled at the facility during 1977. The use 
was established on the subject property in 1973, based on the 
interpretation that the permitted use of animal husbandry in the 
State Land Use Agricultural District included Humane Society's 
kennels and offices. Thus, the continued use of the subject 
property by the Humane Society will promote the objectives 
sought to be accomplised by the State Land Use Law and 
Regulations as it will not reduce the agricultural utility 
of the area while providing a public benefit. 

Further, the Humane Society use of the subject property 
will promote the General Plan Public Facility goals which 
states, "It is the goal of the County to provide public 
facilities that effectively service community needs and to 
continue to seek ways of improving public service through 
better and more functional facilities which are in keeping 
with environmental and aesthetic concerns of the community." 
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The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That construction of the kennels shall commence within 
one (1) year from the date of receipt of final plan 
approval and shall be completed within two (2) years 
thereafter. 

2. That the applicant comply with the State Department 
of Health requirements. 

3. That all other applicable rules and regulations shall 
be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 
Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely, 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
Enclosures 
cc Mrs. Amy Gamble Lannon 

Land Use Division, DPED 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - HAWAII ISLAND HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 

A. 

A-1. 

A-2. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

J. 

K. 

L. 
L.l... 
M. 

N. 

N-1. 

o. 

P. 

Q. 

R. 

s. 

T. 

u. 

v. 

w. 

Application form 

Applican~s reasons 

Applicant's plot plan 

Departmental acknowledgement letter (1/17/78) 

Memo to Agencies {1/17/78) 

DOT, Highways {1/20/78) 

Helco (1/20/78) 

R &D (1/23/78) 

Fire (1/23/78) 

Public Works (1/23/78) 

Agriculture (1/25/78) 

Water Supply (1/26/78) 

Police (1/30/78) 

Health (1/3Q/78)
Scs (J..J. 11> 
Letter to surrounding property owners (2/7/78) 

List of surrounding property owners 

Letter to the applicant (2/7/78) 

Public Hearing Notice 

Minutes 2/23/78 

Transcript 2/23/78 

Letter to the applicant (2/24/78) 

Letter to the applicant (3/10/78) 

Staff Background 

Staff Recommendation 

Location map (return) 

Plot Plan (Return) 

Voting Sheet 



X. Minutes 3/22/78 

Y. Letter to the Applicant (3/23/78) 
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,. LICATION :OR SFg;IAL \1IT 

COUNTY OF HAWA 11 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PL~NNING COMMISSION 

APPLICANT: 

APPL1C'.A:.ff 1 S 

AOORESS: 

"' TT ·· ~ ,, .., ......, r "'T - "'r"V ,... .. ... ,,,., 
---- - ) - ---- I -· ·· - ~ 

SIGNATURE: 

,- -, - r- _0,-- ") • ' ' TT 

TELEPHONE: __,.. _,._,._- _~_:1.._r,_2._____(_ i--_1._r,_ .,_L_,._._L ' , _'_..: ~---j 
TAX MAP KEY: _:-,. .A_~__7_._'· ____ AREA: --~- ~- •_·"~•0-r--------

(Size of parcel,) 

OWNER: ,. - TT 

REQUESTED USE: 

APPLICANT'S REASON(S) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (Pl-ease attach) 

t()TE: The applicant must show that: 

(a) such use shal I not be contrary t o the ob jectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; 

Cb) the desired use shal I not adverse ly affect surrounding properties; 
(c) such use shal I not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide 

roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage, school improvements, and 
police and fire protection; 

(d) unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulat ions were establ !shed; 

(e) the land upon which the proposed use Is sought is unsuited for the 
uses permitted within the district; 

(f) the proposed use wl 11 not substantially alter or change the es·serrtfal 
character of the land and the present use; and 

(g) the proposed use wi II make the highest and best use of the land 
Involved for the public welfare. 

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

(a) 16 copies of the completed application form with attachments. 
(b) 16 copies of a location map. 
(c) 16 copies of a s i te plan with existing and proposed uses. 
(d) any additional Information. 
(e) $100.00 processing fee. 

For Offlclal Use: 

Date received _________ 
120th day ___________ 
Pub I le Hearing date _______ 
Action date __________ 
To Land Use Commission ______ EXHIBll A 

P.O. 3 2/75 



      

    

        

     

             
         

            
             
                    

    
     

    

     
       

        
            
             
           

              
            

           
             
          

        
              

              
          

          
           

                
            

               
                
          

           
             

      

              
               
               
            

                
          

             
          

           

            
          

 

           
         

 

HA..AII TSIATD HUIIAT COCIATY, CPCA CH DAV.U, H-WATI

APPT ICATICP’ POP. PPACl-PL FA71EIT

COUNTY OF HAUAIT TUOP'r.'G LTPAnTl TUT - PL/J.7"H'C COI21TCSIO1T

APPLICANT’S PPAiCCNS FOP RE^UASTirC SFECLAL PERMIT

The HeTTeij T.el^^ ’ Finnrm° Society wen?! I like to re^i?.^rt pernio^ion to
expend their present Yeciliti^s. The o.xprnsion vovl'l include r‘niir
ad.iitinnnl kennels tvo ler e kennels -nd c.n np^-n— nided permo erne.
This 7,’ill Tn hr.ilt T’ith rvn 1s raised by the l'v::-!?.no Society tkvonph
don? t ion <=. cont rit-n t i ons an■ 1 fun.' T-rai s i ■ ■> ;r nct. ivities.

9

The Howaii Island ITin’anne
ted to the rrevention of
constructed in 1973 or 2

Society is Tion-nrofit orperis-tior ••"■•ic
cmnJ.tv to aniTnel^, Cor I’^nor. shelter ’-oe
.2 ">nree oc Irrel (-ivnr to tin nvosro So<--T.---t

b‘'r the lorn Aerhert Shior/nn nith the cnroscn•: vish tint it h-°
■for kenre 1 r. ..t tT'0 shelter or'^vi Is trjmora,r"r on /or “^erTin” t
hones for mrT’t0^, eh'or. lon.od} str^‘'TJ sick or injured o.rirals. ° am
un ^r contract to tb^ Cnarfv to -'-nrfo-r1 •nov.-rd duties ?or Zest -ri^ t
includin'* tb° districts o-' i.Iilo5 , pi-r'1 an ! ’dolcaro. I**-, ^ t^i-
tion the I’u'o.are Societv TTorl<s to’-a'^P the odi<option of cbildron -rd
adults in the proper care end tr^atiunt of '-nir-ols. fu.r ^pay ” ■
T'^pmr i/icentive rrof rm ent oiomrs to ha'-^e tlnir '*■ ^1°
cnrdralb'' smrilimd, Ttose •>-rorrar?s are ruafe rossihle throv"’-
dorptiors end mirjppo Soci0t~’r frVf '.-reisirpe, ' "n ore on cell 2f. '• n-^r^
each day to rmcre ir. -»uro or sic'’'" '■’ri. •■,ls. fu?? intentions m''* -'.o
■work tkrou’h thn co*■•rmritv i-.o'-nyd wore Lornne tr^otr’ont o'r ae-1 ■",°o

The present facilities i.r>clo‘1'~ 11 berrol'*, a cotto‘r’r rnc7 office
huildiru. Puri';, the 13 motln of 1977, o,37C animlc y-csad <•'•-;•
t1*e ^h11er• It i u ban tn t/hn^p larm rvrtorc n-e nrr . wA <-• l,.er
tint vzn fir the med for a 1 Litio el ’■.■cry .o] smeo.

TP V’Ouli lidrP t.O sbn-7 in the follo-rn’r n ni'P -rrnnl-o that th° US" -
pr° ‘■inkir of this l?n 1 i«, n-r-.i ’HU rot he, coetrar2r fn the nl ■■mtivnc
of the Lar i Use 1 m and "Ro "uj.atiors o

a) The Ha-r-^ji T<d.nrd ^une^-e Sociuty hos operated its koaau Slmltor
since its constmction in I0?9 m l hns, lurim that tine, nrovi n-d
a nnich riepd.nd service to tlu comiunity.

b) l.e ere located in a ra.thnr mi’otp nron about ore ar-i one-h"’] :T
iiiiles ^rom Leann tom nr 1. an■ jrmxi 1'at0T2-r six riiles ■frou Pahoa o?" the
Paho-'1 ITir-l'v,ay (:.■-? 3) . Cn oi.r^ loft is the mmn .hypp which is a.
tventy acre parcel with refuse containers and which is operate ' by
the fourty. On our ri^it am sone hi :il 'in - s which am mn<1 ircre-
cyipntly for bec-kecpinp a.r.d hor;ey proce^sirin. -kcrom tin hip;>' y
and doira is tlm newly brilt ■'.''irl Scout Center. ”e have never b.ad
any conplaints frow our miybrom. Theca ^Derations vould not 1
adversely affectO ' by any additinrie ^'c wquII liiake to our kennels.

c) The additions v'onld place no burden on public agencies to provide
any further ^^urvicos such as roads, streets, sewp.w>, or notice -Pro­
tection .

d) To our icnowlodm no unuenaJ conditions, trends, or needs have
arisen since the district boundaries and re ulatiors were established.

EXHIBIT fli



     

             
               

            
        
            
          
          
                
              
          

        
                 

                  
                    

                 

      

      

Irian 1 Eirr-nn ’'oniatv Porriit (contirniecP

p) Thp larvl i”“on vh-ioh thn nro^oser- nrr ir rbnjht if? zonoP a^-vi
cultir-'al o Thn pnm^l on ^’nich ^-rc nrc* IneatoP in rool.-y nr : hac y,
soil to Fn^pk or oxcont wlvt/vn hnv° bonlnd in. In ■,’tr ■natural
it f«Toiil ' bo covsi’Ier^?! lary-oly uroccoptablo for n^ricultural
f) Tha rropospP vra nill pot °ltar t.bn ehoyncter o-0 tb^ lam'’,
areo. is pr^I"lv me;1 rnr h^epinp on I bias i nr tln\
wy for tba pact four yp^:v^ vitb no a/hm-rcp ^ffoctr vhahroovor.
p) Tho fact that tho ■ropn<> pholfor ’ nn h of jtiona 1 T-rri/ b: ov
roa '’il’-' ohepi-t-p. ' i'-r \r-jj-,3/z to tl.n lit"’ 07" ■->---^^ ''r-? nr tiro- ■"
is previously vr.tvp.-> r.-^-r .-.I ■ i*l,' 'Wf v-.o entv
hap'Ln 1 -■-t tiro "•i''l.tv T’’^077, .''■■*•■ -3“^'rvnt rro
pi*/--, rt V” ”’'it”' 7*'~ oftp-y-F to '~ir 1 '1*O ’O*1'; joo ^o. ; ■y^'r n'C’ r;<-

rT>a o-^ohl -■ , of r‘y-j - - ,0111 ’ ha a 1 1 -oo‘ - p> .1 -
• 'itlnnrl Vpor<--1-, ctrp- J-r f/; 4 r< . , ~ J 1J 'O ’ - A ttO P “
.a.;.' Lest "’v of t1’a Im? j." nol ~rr- i ■•too t1 .-.. —i-n i ?o T‘olf ,

<?o pp tL'. 1 It tt-r->-'1 ?
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· 

January 17, 1978 

· Mrs. Amy Gamble Lannon, President 
Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 
SR 16-870 
Keaau, HI 96749 

Dear Mrs. Lannon: 

Special Permit 
Humane Society Use; Expansion of Kennels 
TMK: 1-6-03: 74 

This is to acknowledge receipt on January 13, 1978 of the above­
described special permit application. 

The County Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing 
on the request within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor 
more than one hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the 
application. The Planning Commission s hall then act on the appli­
cation not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public hearing 
but within a reasonable time thereafter. Should the Planning Com­
mission recommend favorably on the request, it will then be for­
warded to the State Lahd Use Commission for final action. 

However, the Planning Commission may deny the request if it is 
found that the proposed use does not meet the special permit guide­
lines. In this case, their decision is final. In accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 205-6, Eawaii Revised Statutes, a denial 
by the Planning Commission may be appealable to the Circuit Court 
of the circuit in wnich the land is situated, in this case, the 
Third Circuit Court. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be 
forwarded when the application is scheduled for Commission action. 

Should any questions arise, please contact Ilima Piianaia of 
this department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

1 . I/ 0. J; !
V'·'f~ i&'·'.' •·,., 1'1 :· 

• " I,. - • ' 

IDNEY FU -.l~J 

IP:mmk Director .~ 

cc: SLUC 
OPED - Land Use Division 

.. 
l'J 7t3 
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RECEIPT Date L·- /J' ]9- 7J7 

L _.,· ,~ 8 8 
Received From ~ c4_~._» X'-"l~J ,...., -, 

:.'Z , .... 

Address 5 - R - 6.J ;t, 8 10 K~ 9,(,7"-/...? 
(I 

<J.: 2 . 

> 1i 
, 

.. ( ~ ~ ~ ~ ~c·tz.. -,.., ~ 
4/; I 

/() C) 6l-o:r: ~ () ' 1~ Dollars$ 
, .. ' ~~ rl~A-,_~ 1:-r- ./ - , I 

~!'- .,~, t} 

0 ··' - For a 
? ·, " <¢ J ()r ... /<.f "< ; _ t:, - <03 : 7, 

~~ ~ ACCOUNT HOW PAID 
AMT . OF( · • :. 
ACCOUNT CASH 

AMT. PAID CHECK /()10 G.-c '"\ 
BALANCE '.\ONEY By ./2,,,cA::.~~~-k..., -DUE ORDER 



MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW, DWS, Highways, Health, R&D, 
Police, Fire, Soil Conserv., Date: January 17, 1978 

Dept. of Ag., Helco 

From : 0~ 
Subject : · Special Permit Application 

Hawaii Humane Society, SPCA 
TMK: 1-6-03:74 

The attached application for a special permit is forwarded for your 

review. May we have written comments within two weeks. Thank you. 

mmk 
Enclosure 

r:)11.N l ~ 1978 



CEORC( R • ARIYOSHI 
O t ML ( T O H 

OOUCLAS S S AKAM U TO 

WALLACt AO><I 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

HICHWAYS DIVISION 

HAWAII DISTRICT IN REPLY REFER TO 

50 MAKAALA S T REET 

p O BOX 4277 HWY-H 78-2.74 
HILO. HAWAII 96720 

January 20, 1 o/18 

MEMORANDUM: 

TO: Director, Planning Department 
County of Ha\-1aii 

FROM: District Engineer, Hawaii 

SUBJECT: ( ) Change of Zone Application 

( ) Variance Application 

( ) Subdivision Application No. 

(x) Special Permit Application 
Hawaii Humane Society, SPCA 
TMK 1-6-03:74 

We have no objections on the proposed action for the subject 

application. 

~~~ 
CHAS L. SCHUSTER 

V 



HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. O. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAII· 96720 

January 20, 1978 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Applications 
Roy R. Gomes ....-Hawaii Humane Society, SPCA 
TMK: 7-5-01:24 TMK: 1-6-03:74 

We have no comments to the above application as per 
your memorandum of January 17, 1978 

Very truly yours, 

1fJ-£1J { /J.u ) 
uo Niwao, Manager 

ngineering Department 

JN:bk 

EXHlBIT e 



HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI, MAYOR 
CLARENCE W. GARCIA, DIRECTOR 

DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII• 25 .AUPUNI STREET• HILO. HAWAII 96720 • TELEPHONE (808) 961 -8366 

January 23, 1978 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

FROM: RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
HAWAII HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 
TMK: 1-6-03:74 

With reference to the abovementioned subject, we have no 
adverse comments. 

~ 
W. GARCIALARENCE 

IRECTOR 

p 



HAWAII FIRE DEPARTMl 'T • COUNTY OF HAWlll•HI.O, HAWAII 720 

DATE January 23, 1978 

TO Planning Department 

FROM I Hiroshi Shishido, Deputy Fire Chief 

SUBJECT, SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
HAWAII HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 
TMK : 1-6-03: 74 

We have no objections to the granting of the above application. 

HIROSHI SHISHIDO 
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF 

HS/mo 

EXHIBIT{}, 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOR, 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

DATE January 23, 1978 

J/!mtJtanlum 
TO Planning Department 

FROM : Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant: Hawaii Humane Society, SPCA 
Location: Keaau, Puna, HI 
TMK: 1-6-03:74 

We have reviewed the subject application and we have no comments to 
offer. 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO. KING STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 

January 25, 1978 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department, Hawaii County 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application 
HAWAII HUMANE SOCIETY , SPCA 
TMK: 1-6-03:74 - Keaau, Hawaii 

JOHN FARIAS, JR. 
CHAIRMAN, BOARO OF AGRICULTURE 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

BOARD MEMBERS: 

ERNEST F. MORGADO 
MEMBER-AT-LARGE 

-
MEMBER - AT - LARGE 

SHIZUTO KADOTA 
HAWAII MEMBER 

STEPHEN 0 . L. AU 
KAUAI MEMBER 

FRED M. OGASAWARA 
MAUI MEMBER 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the above 
application. This agency has no objections or comments 
on the request. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

EXHIBIT :C 



• • 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 1820 HIL.O, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREET 

January 26, 1978 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Manager 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
APPLICANT - HAWAII ISLAND HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 
TAX MAP KEY 1-6-03:74 

We have no adverse comments or objections to the subject request. 

For your information, water is available from the 8-inch waterline 
along the Keaau-Pahoa Road. 

✓;J;(j .~~ -
Akira Fp imoto 
Manag r 

QA 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE GUYA. PAUL 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

January 30, 1978 

TO SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION - HAWAII HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 
TMK: 1-6-03: 75 

The special permit application submitted by the Hawaii Humane Society 
has been reviewed and from the police standpoint, we can foresee no adverse 
effects from the requested land use. 

Q/2,-Q 
. PAUL 

OF POLICE 

AH/RLP /k 

EXHI BIT K 



MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DE PART ME Nl County of Hc,wui'i, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW, DWS, Highways ·, Health, H&D, 
Dute: January l 7, 1978Police~ Fire, Soil Conserv., 

Dept. of Ag., Helco 

H\~ 
From: ~'frector 

Subject : Special Permit Application 
Hawaii Humane Society, SPCA 
'l'MK: 1-6-03: 74 

The attached application for a special p ermit is forwarded for your 

review. May we have written comments ·within two weeks. Thank you. 
Department of Health 
Hilo, Hawaii 
January JO, 1978 

COM~1ENTS 
mrnk · 

Found no environmental health concern in the submittal~. The facilityEnclosure 
is located in a remote area. 

HAR?[~ 
Chief Sani t a rian, Ha~ a ii 

EXlHBIT L 



l:'UNA SOIL AND WA'l'l-: 1{ Cl)N S EIW!\'l'LUN Ui S 'l' IU C'I' 

P. 0 . Box 61 2 
Hi l o , Hawaii 96 720 

Fe bruary 3, 1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke , Director 
Planni ng De partment 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

The Puna Soil anci Water Conservation District Board 
ha s completed its review of the Special Permit appli ca tion 
submitted by Hawaiian Humane Society, SPCA for land parcel 
TMK 1-6-03:74 

We have attached the r esource evaluation prepared by the USDA Soil 
Conservation Service containing pertinent so i ls information . 

Other Factors Affect i ng Deve lopment: 

Upon completion of our field investigation with SCS technicians, it 
has been determined 

See attached SCS r eport. 

We hope that we have been of some assis t a nce . Please do not he sitate 
t o call on us for f urther clarif i cation s hould the need arise. 

Si nce r e l y, 

Ch arl es K. Hoopai 
Chairman 

Attachment 



.. . . 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTU RE 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

P . O. Box 1361, Hilo, Hawaii 967 20 

Fe brua r y 2, 197 8 

Mr , Charles Hoopai 
Chairman, Puna SWCD 
P . 0 . Box 142 
Pahoa, Hawaii 96778 

Dear Mr, Hoopai: 

The Spe cial Permit Application o f the Hawaiian Humane Society, 
SPCA, TMK 1-6-03:74, has b ee n r e v iewed at the r e quest of th e 
Puna So il and Water Conserv a tion District. 

The Soil Survey of County of Hawaii shows thi s site is located 
on rLW L ava flow, pahoe hoe . In r e gards to f o undati o n s Eor 
low buildings, the applicant s h o uld b e awar e of the f act tha t 
there is little or no soil cov e ring the lav a . Al s o, the degr ee 
of limitations for septi c t a nk o r f ilt e r f i e l d i s s eve r e e ven 
though the y do have an ex i s ting cess poo l o n the prope rt y . 

Apparently, no flooding proble m e x ists a t thi s propert y . 

Sinc e rely, 

/ 1 
- l- I0'! <.'-1/ L,t},-1,- V 

Roy Cammack 
Di s trict Conservation is t 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

2& AUPUNJ STREET • HILO, HAWAII 06720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 
Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

February 7, 1978 

Dear Property Owner: TMK: 

Special Permit Application 
Kea'au, Puna, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 1-6-03:74 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit 
to allow the addition of kennels and a garage and to legitimize 
the existing Humane Society Use on 2.8 acres of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District has been submitted by the 
petitioner, Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA. 

The property involved is the site of the Keaau Animal Shelter 
along the east side of .the Kea'au-Pahoa Road, approximately 1.5 
miles from Kea'au, Kea'au, Puna, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held 
beginning at 3:00 p.m. on Thursday, February 23, 1978, in the 
Council Room, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing 
or submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ke 
Director 

smn 
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February 7, 1978 

Mrs. Amy Gamb l e La nnon, Pre sident 
Hawai i Is l and Hur.1an e Society , SPCA 
SR 1 6- 87 0 
Ke aau, HI 96749 

Dear Mrs. Gamble: 

n otice o f a Pub lic He a r ing 
Spec i a l Permi t App lication 
Tax Ma p Key 1 ~6- 0 3 : 7 4 

This is t o i nform you that y our r equ e st has b ee n s cheduled 
for a public hea ring . Sa i d h e u.rin c_; a n ong other s wil l b e he l d 
b eginning a t 3 : 00 p . m. o n Thursday , Febr uary 23, 1 978 , in the 
Council Room, Coun t y Building , South Hilo, Hawaii. 

The pre sence of a r eprese ntative will b e app r e ciated in ord e r 
that all questions r e l a tive to t h e r ~ques t may b e cla rified . 

A copy of the hearing notice i s enclosed for yo ur informat ion. 

Since r e l y , 

c:::: . . t 
6~ C0C\.~ ,.X '\\~'C(_. 

Sidney M. tiike 
Director 

smn 

Enclosu re 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COM.MISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaiio 

PLACE: Council Room, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, February 23, 1978 

TIME:. Item Nos. 1 to 5: 3:00 p.m. 
Item Nos. 6 to 7: 7:00 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. PETITIONER: HARVEY CARMACK 

LOCATION: Approximately 4,500 feet northwest of the 

Volcano Highway in the Pacific Paradise 

Mountain View Manor Subdivision, Increment _3, 

'Ola'a Reservation Lots, 'Ola'a, Puna. 

TMK: 1-8-82:77 

PURPOSE: Variance to allow the retention of a single 

family dwelling with a 5'-8½" side yard 

setback and a 2 • -8½" clear space in lieu of 

the minimum requirements of 8 and 4 feet 

respectively for an 8,346-square foot loto 

EXUI DI T ,/ 



2. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

• 

3 0 PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

4. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND 
GENERAL SERVICES 

At the University of Hawaii Hilo College 

campus, approximately 800 feet makai of the 

existing Adult Student Housing facilities, 

Waiakea Cane Lots, Waiakea, South Hilo. 

2-4-01:portion of 7 

Variance to allow the construction of a 

gymnasium with a height of 48 feet in lieu 

of the maximum limit of 35 feet as stipulated 

in the Single Family Residential - 10,000-

square foot zoned district. 

COUNTY OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION 

Adjacent to and mauka of the Hilo Boys' Club 

Complex, Ponahawai, South Hilo. 

2-3-20:portions of 2 and 7 

Change of zone for 7.2 acres of land from a 

Single Family Residential - 7,500 square 

foot (RS-7.S) to an Open (0) zoned district. 

SUISAN COMPANY, LTD. 

Northeastern side of Kealakai Street, approxi­

mately 3,200 feet from Stainback Highway in 

the Puna dirtction, Panaewa Farm Lots, 2nd 

Series, Waiakea, South Hilo. 

2-4-49:21 and 22 

- 2 -



approxi­

PURPOSE: Special Permit to allow the establishment of 

a fruit processing plant with retail sales 

facilities on 20.483 acres of land situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District. 

5. PETITIONER: HAWAII ISLAND HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 

LOCATION: Site of the Keaau Animal Shelter along the 

east side of the Kea'au-Pahoa Road, approx-

imately l.S miles from Kea'au, Kea'au, Puna. 

TMK: 1-6-03:74 

PURPOSE: Special Permit to allow the addition of 

kennels and a garage and to legitimize the 

existing Humane Society Use on 2.8 acres of 

land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. 

6. PETITIONER: SUISAN COMPANY, LTD. 

LOCATION: On the Hilo side of Kumau Street and 

mately 170 feet makai of Kalanianaole Street, 

Waiakea Warehouse Lots, Waiakea, South Hilo 

TMK: 2-1-07:3 

PURPOSE: (a) Variance to fallow the construction of a cold 

storage warehouse with a l'-0" rear yard 

setback in lieu of the minimum requirement of 

20'-0" as stipulated within the General 

Industrial - 20,000 square foot (MG-20) zone. 

(b) Special Management Area (SMA) Use Permit 

to allow the establishment of a cold-storage 

warehouse facility and related improvements 

on 22,387 square feet of land. 

- 3 -



7. PETITIONER: STATE OF 
ECONOMIC 

HAWAII DEPARTMENT 
DEVELOPMENT 

OF PLANNING AND 

· LOCATION: About one mile makai of Lava Tree State Park 

on the east side of Pohoiki Road, Kapoho, 

Puna. 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

1-4-01:portion of 2 

Special Permit to allow the establishment of 

a geothermal research facility and to conduct 

flow tests on approximately 4 acres of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection dur ' ng 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis­

sion before that date, or i n person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
William F. Mielcke, Chairman 
By Sidney M. Fuke 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: February 13 and 21, 1978) 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
February 23, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 10:00 a.m. in 
the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, with Chairman 
William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto (Left at 3:00 p.m.) 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles Sakamoto 

Duane Kanuha, Deputy Planning Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner (Left at 5:00 p.m.) 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member, Edward 
Harada (Left at 3:0 p.m.) 

Quirino Antonio, representing Ex-officio Member, Akira 
Fujimoto (Left at 11:30 p.m.) 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel (From 7:00 p.m.) 

and about 10 people at 10:00 a.m., 13 people at 3:00 p.m., 
and 7 people at 7 p .rn. f Xff I 8 IT 



J SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of the 
HAWAII ISLAND Hawaii Island Humane Soc ty, SPCA for a 
HUMANE SOCIETY, Special Permit to allow .e addition of 
SPCA kennels and a garage and to legitimize the 
KEA 1AU, PUNA existing Humane Society use on 2.8 acres of 

land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District. The property involved is the site of the 
Kea'au Animal Shelter located along the east side of the Kea'au­
Pahoa Road, approximately 1.5 miles from Kea'au, Kea'au, Puna, 
TMK: 1-6-03:74. 

Staff presented background information on file. 
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The petitioner's representatives, Mrs. Amy Lannon and Ms. Mai le 
Hart had_nothing to add to the staff's background report for the 
Commissioners' information. 

It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

RECESS: The meeting recessed at 4:55 
scheduled public hearings at 

p.m., until the 
7:00 p.m. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 7:00 p.m. 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and seconded 
Commissioner Jitchaku that the minutes of February 23, 

1978, be approved as circulated. 

Staff presented background information and recommendation for approval 
with conditions on file. 

Staff informed the Commissioners that there is approximately 20 feet 
on the makai side of the subject property so that there is sufficient 
room for landscaping. 

The petitioner's representative, Charles Umamoto, said that they 
are able to comply with the conditions outlined. Mr. Umamoto 
stressed that they feel it is very important that they have this 
cold-storage facil i ty built by summer to be able to handle the 
summer crops. 

Commissioners Sakamoto and Jitchaku expressed their concern on 
flooding on the makai portion of the parking area and Mr. Umamoto 
responded by saying he did not have an accurate estimate at present 
on how much fill would be required. Staff informed that when the 
petitioner applies for a grading permit, this concern will be 
reviewed at that time. It was also pointed out that the low area 
may be within the State-owned parcel. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commi sssioner 
Nakano that the public hearing be closed for both the SMA and 
Variance applications; motion was carried. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Jitchaku that the SMA application be approved with the conditions 
outlined by the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion 
carried with seven ayes. 

It was moved by Commi ssione r Murakami and seconded by Commissioner 
Jitchaku that the Variance application be approved with the 
conditions outlined by the staff. A roll call vote was taken 
and motion carried with seven ayes. 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
February 23, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA, was called to order at 4:40 p.m. 
in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, by Chairman 
William F. Mielcke. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
Lorraine R.Jitchaku J. Walsh Hanley 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano Quirino Antonio, 
Alfredo Orita representing Ex­
William J. Paris, Jr. officio Member 
Charles Sakamoto Akira Fujimoto 

David Murakami, 
Duane Kanuha, Deputy Planning Director representing Ex­
Norman Hayashi, Planner officio Member 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner Edward Harada 
Keith Kato, Planner Corporation Counsel 

and about 2 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Item Number 5 on the agenda. Public hearing on 
the application of the Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA for a 
Special Permit to allow the addition of kennels and a garage 
and to legitimize the existing Humane Society use on 2.8 acres 
of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 
The property invovled is the site of the Kea'au Animal Shelter 
located along the east side of the Kea'au-Pahoa Road, approximately 
1.5 miles from Kea'au, Kea'au, Puna, TMK: 1-6-03:74 . 

KA'rO: (Presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Keith. Commissioners, any questions 
of the staff's background report on the application of the Hawa ii 
Island Humane Society? If there are no questions on the background 
repor t, we'll ask the applicant or a repre s e ntative of the applicant 
to come forward. 

Yes, tha nk you. I'll swear both of you in if you'll raise your 
right hands. Do you swea r to tell the truth and nothing but the 
truth on this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning Cominission? 

LANNON: I do. 

HARTE : I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Please si t down a n d if you i·.rc uld e ach id0ntify yourself 
by ~p~aking you r n ame d irectly into the microphone . 

LANNON : I'm Mr s. J\..•ny L annon, and I' m pre sident of the nc1waii 
I s l and Hlm1an e Society. 

EXHIBIT P 
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CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Ms. Lannon. 

HART: I'm Maile Hart and I'm manager of the Keaau Shelter • . 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Ms. Hart. Do you have anything that you 
would like to add to the staff's background report, Mrs. Lannon, 
Ms. Hart? 

LANNON: No, I really don't. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions of the 
applicant or the representative of the applicant? Well, staff 
has done an excellent job on the background and you've waited 
very patiently here from 3 o'clock until now. All right, thank 
you. 

Members of the Commission, this is an application for a Special 
Permit. Our action today would be to receive the background 
report and conduct a public hearing. The voting will be for a 
motion to continue the public hearing or a motion to close 
the public hearing . In the event the public hearing is closed 
we will have a 15-day waiting period before we can take any 
action on the application. What is your pleasure? 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: I move that the public hearing be closed. 

CHAI RMAN: 
a second? 

Thank you, Commissioner Murakami. Did I hear 

NAKANO: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Murakami and 
seconded by Commissioner Nakano that the public hearing be closed. 
All those in favor so signify by saying aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose by the same sign? Okay, ladies, the public 
hearing on your application has been closed. There is a 15-day 
waiting period before the Commi ssion ca.n act on the application, 
and we will advise you accordingly at which time it's going to come 
up. 

Public hearing adjourned at 4:55 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

A T T E S T : 

'·' '(/4l~~ F ~ l\1 1 knli ldffi • • 1 l e C ' e 
Chairman , Planning Commission 
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February 24, 1978 

I 
C 

Mrs. Arny Gamble Lannon, President 
Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA 
SR 16-870 
Keaau, HI 96749 

Dear Mrs. Lannon: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-6-03:7 4 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of February 23, 
1978 held a duly a dvertised public hea ring on your a pplication 
for a s pecial p ermit to allow the addition of kennels and a 
garage and to l egitimize the existing Humane Socie ty use on 
2.8 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District at Kea'au, Puna, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, t h e Commission shall act on such petition 
not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the said public 
hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take 
action on your request. 

Sincerely, 

• 
William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 

cc State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, OPED 

EXH\B\l G 
fES24\9i8 



Narch 10, 19 7J 

Hrs. A.my Ga1able Lannon, President 
Hawaii Island Iiumane .S ociety, SPC.c1. 
S~ l G- 8 70 
Keaau, HI 96 749 

0ear Mrs. Lannon : 

Special Permit Ap p lication 
Tax l lap Key 1-6 - 0 3: 74 

Your application ~ ill again b e discus s ed on Wedn esday, ~arch 22, 
1978, by t he Pl a nni nq Commission . The meeting will be hel d in the 
Counci lroom, Ha•.vaii County Duildi n9 , ;; ou t h Bi lo, Hav a ii a.nd is 
schedul ed to b esin a t 2 : 00 p . m. 

You Hill be noti f i e d of the Commission's decision. 

A copy o f the agenda is enclosed for your informa tion. 

smn 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPE0 

EXHIBIT R 



I 
/ SPECIAL PERMIT: HAWAII ISLAND HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 

The petitioner, the Hawaii Island Humane Society, SPCA, is 

requesting a Special Permit to allow the addition of kennels and 

a garage, and to legitimize the existing Humane Society use on 

2.8 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District. The property involved is the site of the Kea'au Animal 

Shelter located along the east side of the Kea'au-Pahoa Road, 

approximately 1.5 miles from Kea'au, Kea'au, Puna (TMK: 1-6-3:74). 

The existing dog kennel and office use of the subject property 

was approved by the County of Hawaii in 1973 and subsequently 

established by Hawaii Island Humane Society du~ing the same year. 

At the time of approval the interpretation of the permitted use 

"animal husbandry" included the Humane Society's kennels and offices. 

Subsequently, the Hawaii Island Humane Society submitted plans 

for additional kennels and a garage. In a December 6, 1977, letter 

the Planning Director stated that the kennel use was not allowed 

under the State Land Use permitted uses within the Agricultural 

' district and that a Special Permit must be secured. The revised 

interpretation of "animal husbandry" and the attendant requirement 

for a Special Permit has been made to remove all doubt as to the 

legitimacy of the existing use of the property. 

Presently on the subject property there is an office and a 

parking area together with eleven (11) dog kennels and a cattery. 

The petitioner proposes to add six (6) wore kennels and a thirty 

(30)-foot wide garage. 



Surrounding land uses include the Kea'au Solid Waste Transfer 

Station, and vacant lands. There is also a Girl Scout facility 

currently under construction. The subject property takes access 

off the Kea'au-Pahoa Road which has a BO-foot right-of-way. The 

subject property is within the General Plan Land Use Allocation Map 

Orchard designation and is within the Agricultural 10-acre (A-l0a) 

zoned district. 

According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Con­

servation Service Soil Survey dated December 1973, the land involved 

consists of pahoehoe lava with no soil covering. Slopes range from 

Oto 10 percent and the area receives from 100 to 175 inches of 

rainfall annually. The Land Study Bureau Master Productivity rating 

of the soil on the subject property is "E" or very poor. The property 

in question is not designated as Unique, Important, or other Important 

Agricultural Land. b"\ .£.lu.. ~-CV ~- tft ~v\~\~ · 

In support of the Special Permit request the petitioner has 

stated the following: 

(READ PETITIONER'S REASONS) 

Upon review of the subject request, the Department of Water 

Supply stated: 

"We have no adverse comments or objections to the subject 

request. 

"For your information, water is available from the 8-inch 

waterline along the Keaau-Pahoa Road." 
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All other cooperating agencies had no comments on or objections 

· to the subject request. 
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... 

RECOMMENDATION: HAWAII ISLAND HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA 

Upon careful review of the subject request, staff recommends 

that it be given a favorable recommendation based on the following 

considerations: 

That the proposed use will not adversely affect sur­

rounding properties. Surrounding land uses include the 

Keaau Solid Waste Transfer Station and vacant lands. Given 

the nature of these uses, it is not expected that the kennel 

and animal shelter use of the subject property would adversely 

affect them. In addition, there is a Girl Scout facility being 

constructed on the opposite side of the Keaau-Pahoa Road. 

The proposed use is not expected to adversely affect the 

Girl Scout facility as the two (2) uses will be buffered from 

each other by the intervening highway. 

That the requested use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide roads, sewers, water and drainage 

improvements, and police and fire protection. The subject 

property currently is serviced with adequate access off the 

Keaau-Pahoa Road and a 6" waterline along the road. Fire 

and police protection are available from the Keaau stations. 

None of the cooperating agencies charged with the respon­

sibility of providing these services had any objections to 

the subject request. 



That the kennel use will not be contrary to the objectives 

sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations, 

which are to preserve, protect and encourage the development 

of lands in the State for those uses to which these lands are 

best suited in the interest of public health and welfare of 

the people of the State of Hawaii. The State Land Use Agri­

cultural district includes land surrounded by or contiguous 

to agricultural lands and which are not suited to agricultural 

and ancillary activities by reason of topography, soils and 

other related characteristics. The land involved in this 

particular case consists of Pahoehoe lava with no soil covering. 

While this land type may be suited for particular kinds of 

agricultural activites, none have been established in the 

vicinity on this soil type. Further, in the event that such 

agricultural use is introduced, it is anticipated th~t the 

proposed use will not interfere with those agricultural opera­

tions. In addition, use of the subject area for non-agricultural 

activities is not expected to have adverse effects on the overall 

agricultural productivity of the district or region. The 

Humane Society use of the subject property provides the general 

public with a needed service as is evidenced by the 6,000+ dogs 

and cats that were handled at the facility during 1977. The use 

was established on the subject property in 1973, based on the 

interpretation that the permitted use of animal husbandry in the 

State Land Use Agricultural District included the Humane Society's 

kennels and offices. Thus, the continued use of the subject 

property by the Humane Society will promote the objectives sought 
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to be accomplished by the State Land Use Law and Regulations as 

it will not reduce the agricultural utility of the area while · 

providing a public benefit. 

Further, the Humane Society use of the subject property 

will promote the General Plan Public Facility goals which 

states, "It is the goal of the County to provide public 

facilities that effectively service community needs and to 

continue to seek ways of improving public service through 

better and more functional facilities which are in keeping 

with environmental and aesthetic concerns of the community." 

It is further recommended that the request be given a favorable 

recommendation subject to the following conditions: 

1. That construction of the kennels shall commence within 

one (1) year from the date of receipt of final plan approval 

and shall be completed within two (2) years thereafter. 

2. That the applicant comply with the State Department of 

Health requirements. 

3. That all other applicable rules and regulations shall be 

complied with. 



I , 

. . 



--- --- ---

---
-----------------------------

Commissioners Aye No Excused Abstain 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru 
. . 

V 

HANLEY, J. Walsh ✓ 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. ~~t\ ✓ 

MURAKAMI, Haruo V 

NAKANO, Bert H. i. II"\ c\ ✓ 

ORITA, Alfredo ✓ 

PARIS, William Jr. ✓ 

SAKAMOTO, Charles ✓ 

MIELCKE, William F. I . ' ' . 

RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

March 22, 1978Date 

HAWAII I°SLAND HUMANE SOCIETY, SPCA - Special PermitPetitioner 

Preliminary hearing Public hearing Request ✓ Actio 

ACTION: ✓Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

\ ·,-Ll fT t ,·ud ' w 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

. MINUTES 
March 22, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:00 p.m. 
in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, with 
Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku Ex-officio Member 
Haruo Murakami Akira Fujimoto 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. (Left at 4:47 p.m.) 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
J Norman Hayashi, Planner (From 4:25 p.m.) 

Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
William Moore, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Roxanna Garcia, Assistant Corporation Counsel 

and about 7 people in attendance 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded 
by Commissioner Jitchaku that the minutes of March 8, 1978, with 
corrections on Page 5, eighth paragraph, sentences 4 and 5 to read, 
"Mr. Larry Kurozawa said he was in favor of the proposed subdivision 
although he did have concerns for the traffic situation.", and Page 6, 
Amendment No. 1, add, "concurrently with the development of the 
first zoning increment.", and the minutes of March 9, with correction 
on page 6, sixth paragraph, change committee to "Commiss ion" be 
approved as circulated. Motion wa s ca rried. 

The Planning Director at this t ime gave a stHtus reµort on the 
General Plan, Bikeway Plan, Sign Ord inance, Zoning and Subdivision 
Code, Community Development Plan and legislative bills. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of the Hawaii Island Humane ,Society, 
HAWAII ISLAND SPCA for a Special Permit to allow the addition 
HUMANE SOCIETY, of kennels and a garage and to legitimize the 
SPCA existing Humane Society use on 2.8 acres of 
KEA I AU , • PUNA land situated within the State Land Use Agri­

cultural District. The property involved is 

EXHIBIT: 
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the site of the Kea'au Animal Shelter located along the east side 
of the Kea'au-Pahoa Road, approximately 1.5 miles from Kea'au, 
Kea'au, Puna, TMK: 1-6-03:74. 

Staff presented background information and recommendation for approval 
with conditions on file. 

The applicant's representative, Ms. Maile Hart, said that they will 
be able to comply with the conditions as outlined by the staff. 

It was moved by Commissioner Jitchaku and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A roll call 
vote was taken and motion carried with eight ayes. 

VARIANCE Application of Mitsuo Enomoto for a variance to 
MITSUO ENOMOTO allow the construction of a second dwelling on 
WAIAKEA, SOUTH a 19,326-square foot lot situated within the 
HILO Single Family Residential - 10,000 square foot 

(RS-10) zoned district. The property involved 
is located along the Puna side of Mohouli Street, approximately 
60t feet makai of Komohana Street, Waiakea, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-
24:44. 

Staff stated that they were still recommending denial. 

Commissioner Paris clarified that the intent of his March 8, 1978, 
motion was to defer this application until there was a f ull nine­
member commission appointed. 

Commissioner Murakami recommended approval of the variance request 
as the granting of the variance will not be inconsistent with the 
general purpose of the single famil y residential zoned district nor 
the intent and purpose of the Zoning Code, the absence of only 674 
square feet is quite negligible, the amount of deviation will not 
violate the spirit and general purpose of the density requirement 
of the affected zone district, a precedent has already been set, 
there are smaller sized lot s i n the area, it will not be detrimental 
to the public wel f are o r injur i ous t o improvements or prope rty rights 
since the area is adequa tely provided wi t h a ll es s ential in f rastruc­
tures, and that the sub j e ct property has a d e quate land area to 
accommodate two houses and still meet other requi r ements such as 
setback and distance between buildings. 

It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and seconded by Commissioner 
Hanley that the application be approved with the following conditions: 
(1) that the proposed dwelling be constructed within three -jears 
from the effective date of the Variance Permit, (2) the driveway 
shall be located on the mauka side of the property, (3) the dwelling 
shall meet the minimum setback and distance between buildfhg require­
ments;" and (4) all other applicable rules and regulations shall be 
complied with. A roll call vote was taken and motion did not carry 
with three ayes (Commissioners Murakami, Hanley and Jitchaku) and 
five noes {Commissioners Nakano, Orita, Paris, Sakamoto and 
Chairman Mielcke). Commissioner Jitchaku stated her r e asons for 
voting for approval were (1) feels there is enough· buildable a rea, 
(2) voted for other variances, and (3) feels there will be no 
additional burden on public facilities in the area. 

- 2 -



Mnrch 23 , 1 9 7C 

1· r s . J·,:~,y Gn:1bl 0. L2nnon, r r c :;idcnt 
I; 2 \Jc1ii Is l<-1 nC.: Eur.,2n e Soc i ety , SPCA 
Si.°;. 1 r: - c 70 
Kca ~u , Ho~aii 9G 7(9 

Dear r-:n :; . Lunnon : 

S~cc i al Pcr n it A~p l : c ation 
'I\ :c ; . i:'.': Kev l - C- 03 : 71,_ 

Th e P l 2 nn i nc:; Cocr::is s ion at its r c~;ul 2.r ncc:-:-cin c::- o:f r.:c.rch ;-- ;- , 
1 0 7'.'" c or.sic.:or ccl vour u ]1Dlic a tion f c !:' u s~-::cc i.nl pcr ,,i.t to u. llm: 
the 2(c'iti.o n 0 ;-· l:0nnc J. ;.; 2n c' a c:-r2r 2.~0 2n c1 t o l rc:-r :i.t: .•~: i:-: n the: 
c:.~:! st::!.!; ::; I!l1r1.c.n c: So c ~~<.: J.::-:' use on ?. <~ ucr c s o f l c.nc: si-t:t12t ... -- c..:: 

\· ·:l. th :Ln the Sb :tc L; nc1 Use l ,s r i cultural Distric t J n ::ca ' 2u , 
PuncJ., II,..w;:i i. 

The C0r::ni s s i on v Gt r:c' to fcn·.'arc: a f.:;vo rc1'::) l r: rc:o:,r::i1An( c1.ti ,.... n 
to th () Lz:mc1 Us e Cor,r.: :i. s s i 0n subj ect t o th ,; :i:ol J. 0 1.- 1:i.n0 c0 nci iti.on ··: 

1 . Th at con ~t ruc t inn o ~ t ~~ k 0n n cls ~h a ll cr~~ cncc ~ith in 
one (J~ y ear fro~ th e ~at e of r c c ~ipt of final plan 
2:-'p r0·.'0. l <1 n c ::·ha ll be c o~~.., lr.t cx : t,::_t h :i.n h'o (?) y c ur ~: 
ther0a:!: t 0.r . 

2 . Thnt the a~~licant co~ply with the Stntc Dc?artmcnt 0f 
Health r equirement s . 

3. Tha t all ether applic able rules and r c gu l~t ions sha l l be 
cornpli~d \·.'i th . 

Shoul d an~ 0f the f oregoin g condition s n nl be r 0 t , th e s ·, ~c ial 
Per mit n uy be deemed null and void. 

EX HIB IT y 
MAR 2 3 1978 

https://c0nciiti.on
https://i:olJ.01.-1:i.n0
https://2(c'iti.on
https://s~-::cci.nl
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I-lrs. Amy Gamble Lannon, 
·Paq~ 2 
March 23, 1978 

In the meantime, should you have any quest:ton:, , please feel 
free to contact the Plannin<J Department at 961-e?.8::.:. . 

Sinc('ro. ly, 

-~· .
i/ / i' ' ' 

, . 
~ •Will i a n F . I'ii c lckc 

Cha i r :: an, P l.-mning Cor.:.1:tsr:io n 

cc Stnt~ La n ~ Use Corn~~ssion 
L2:nc:. U,- .-; Div :'. s:Lon , DP;::;D 

· I3u 5- 1C:in0 I:;i v j_sion , Pub lic l;Jor ks 

https://Sinc('ro.ly
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